chase money, notwithstanding delivery thereof; Provided, that the term of credit for purchase money, shall not exceed fifteen years from the execution of the contract."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and af-

ter its passage.

Approved April 8, 1921.

## CHAPTER 207-H. F. No. 668.

An act to amend Section I of Chapter 193 of the General Laws of Minnesota for 1913, to fix the compensation of county surveyors, in the State of Minnesota in counties having a population of not less than 225,000 inhabitants and not over 300,000 inhabitants, and repealing all acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of county surveyors in certain counties.— That Section 1 of Chapter 193 of the General Laws of the State of Minnesota for 1913 is hereby amended to read as follows: That the compensation of county surveyors in all counties of this state having, according to the then last completed state or national census, a population of not less than two hundred and twenty-five thousand inhabitants and not more than three hundred thousand inhabitants is hereby fixed at the sum of Four Thousand Dollars per annum, which shall be paid in equal monthly installments out of the county treasury of which counties upon warrants of the county auditor, and in addition thereto the county surveyor shall be allowed and paid from the county treasury his actual expenses necessarily incurred in the performance of his services.

Sec. 2. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts or parts of acts

inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 8, 1921.

## CHAPTER 208-H. F. No. 407.

An act to provide for the organization, regulation and management of Threshermen's Mutual Insurance companies. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Threshermen's Mutual Insurance Companies authorized.—Not less than twenty (20) persons may form an incorporated company for the purpose of co-operative insurance of property of its members against loss or damage by fire, light-